
From: Democratic Services Unit – any further information may be obtained from the reporting 
officer or from Charlotte Forrest on charlotte.forrest@tameside.gov.uk or 0161 342 2346, to whom 
any apologies for absence should be notified.

OVERVIEW (AUDIT) PANEL

Day: Monday
Date: 18 July 2016
Time: 2.00 pm
Place: Lesser Hall - Dukinfield Town Hall

Item 
No.

AGENDA Page 
No

1.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

To receive any apologies for the meeting from Members of the Panel.

2.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

To receive any declarations of interest from Members of the Panel.

3.  MINUTES 1 - 2

The Minutes of the meeting of the Overview (Audit) Panel held on 23 
November 2016 to be signed by the Chair as a correct record (Minutes 
attached).

4.  GRANT THORNTON - ASSURANCE FROM OVERVIEW (AUDIT) PANEL 
CHAIR AND MANAGEMENT 2015/16 

3 - 16

To consider a report of the Assistant Executive Director (Finance).

5.  SCRUTINY REPORT - VICTIM BASED CRIME 17 - 38

To consider a report of the Statutory and External Partners Scrutiny Panel and 
the Deputy Executive Leader.

6.  SCRUTINY ANNUAL REPORT 2015/16 39 - 44

To consider a report of the Executive Director Governance, Resources and 
Pensions.

7.  SCRUTINY ANNUAL WORK PROGRAMME 2016/17 45 - 56

To consider a report of the Executive Director Governance, Resources and 
Pensions.

8.  URGENT ITEMS 

To consider any additional items the Chair is of the opinion shall be dealt with 
as a matter of urgency.

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



OVERVIEW (AUDIT) PANEL

Monday, 23 November 2015

Commenced: 2.00 pm Terminated: 2.20 pm

Present: Councillors Ricci (Chair), I Miah (Deputy Chair), Bailey, Fairfoull, 
J Fitzpatrick and Welsh

Apologies for Absence: Councillors Kitchen, Peet, K Quinn and Taylor

18.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest.

19.  MINUTES 

The Minutes of the meeting of the Overview (Audit) Panel held on 21 September 2015 were signed 
as a correct record.

20.  SCRUTINY REPORTS 

a)  Mental Health Pathways 

Consideration was given to the outcome of the review of Mental Health Pathways, which 
explored how the Council and health partners were working to develop an integrated approach 
towards care planning and to improve the equality of access to mental health services in the 
borough.

The Executive response of the Executive Member, Adult Social Care and Wellbeing and the 
report of the Statutory and External Partners Scrutiny Panel were appended to the report.

RESOLVED
That the report and executive response be noted.

b)  Impact of Alcohol 

Consideration was given to the outcome of the review of the Impact of Alcohol, which explored 
how the Council and health partners could reduce the impact of alcohol by improving the 
effectiveness and awareness of services to promote health and wellbeing across the borough.

The Executive response of the Executive Member, Health and Neighbourhoods and the report 
of the Statutory and External Partners Scrutiny Panel were appended to the report.

RESOLVED
That the report and executive response be noted.

c)  Housing Strategy-Empty Homes 

Consideration was given to the outcome of the review of Housing Strategy-Empty Homes, 
which examined the impact of the Council’s approach to empty homes in the borough including 
the effectiveness of initiatives which bring empty homes back into use.

Page 1

Agenda Item 3.



The Executive response of the Executive Member, Learning, Skills and Economic Growth and 
the report of the Place Scrutiny Panel were appended to the report.

RESOLVED
That the report and executive response be noted.

d)  Grounds Maintenance 

Consideration was given to the outcome of the review of Grounds Maintenance, which 
explored the effectiveness of a sustainable approach to grounds maintenance and the impact 
that an increase in volunteers and community groups has had on the borough.

The Executive response of the Executive Member, Transport and Land Use and the report of 
the Place Scrutiny Panel were appended to the report.

RESOLVED
That the report and executive response be noted.

21.  URGENT ITEMS 

The Chair reported there were no urgent items for consideration at this meeting.

CHAIR

Page 2



Report To: OVERVIEW (AUDIT) PANEL

Date: 18 July 2016

Reporting Officer: Ian Duncan – Assistant Executive Director (Finance)

Wendy Poole – Head of Risk Management and Audit Services

Subject: GRANT THORNTON – ASSURANCE FROM OVERVIEW 
(AUDIT) PANEL CHAIR AND MANAGEMENT 2015/2016

Report Summary: Grant Thornton as part of their risk assessment procedures 
are required to obtain an understanding of management 
processes in relation to fraud risk assessment, laws and 
regulations and going concern considerations as part of their 
annual audit.  The report presents the response to the letters 
and questionnaires received from Grant Thornton for 
consideration by the Panel ahead of the document being 
signed by the Chair of the Panel and the Assistant Executive 
Director (Finance).

Recommendations: That Members comment and challenge the responses 
detailed in Appendices A and B, so that the schedule can be 
signed by both the Chair of the Overview (Audit) Panel and 
the Assistant Executive Director (Resources) ahead of it 
being provided to Grant Thornton. 

Links to Community Strategy: Demonstrates proper Corporate Governance.

Policy Implications: External audit of the Council supports the achievement of 
Council objectives and demonstrates a commitment to high 
standards of corporate governance.

Financial Implications:
(Authorised by the Section 151 
Officer)

There are no direct financial implications.

Legal Implications:
(Authorised by the Borough 
Solicitor)

Demonstrates compliance with the Accounts and Audit 
Regulations 2015.

Risk Management: Ensuring that the Council meets the required standards in 
terms of management assurance in relation to fraud risk 
assessment, laws and regulations and going concern 
considerations supports corporate governance objectives and 
ensures risk is minimised.

Access to Information: The background papers can be obtained from the author of 
the report, Wendy Poole, Head of Risk Management  and  
Audit Services by:

 Telephone:  0161 342 3846

e-mail: wendy.poole@tameside.gov.uk

Page 3

Agenda Item 4.

mailto:wendy.poole@tameside.gov.uk


1. INTRODUCTION

1.1 To comply with International Auditing Standards, Grant Thornton need to establish an 
understanding of the management processes in place to prevent and detect fraud and to 
ensure compliance with the law and regulation.  They are also required to make inquiries of 
both management and the Governing Body as to their knowledge of any actual, suspected 
or alleged fraud.

1.2 International Auditing Standards also place certain obligations on auditors to document 
management's view on some key areas affecting the financial statements.

1.3 The three specific areas covered are Fraud Risk Assessment, Law and Regulation and 
Going Concern Considerations. 

2. ASSURANCE FROM OVERVIEW (AUDIT) PANEL CHAIR AND MANAGEMENT

2.1 A letter was sent to the Chair of the Overview (Audit) Panel requesting responses to a 
number of questions as follows:

 How does the Council oversee management's processes in relation to:
o carrying out an assessment of the risk the financial statements may be 

materially misstated due to fraud or error
o identifying and responding to the risk of breaches of internal control
o identifying and responding to risks of fraud in the Council (including any 

specific risks of fraud which management have identified or that have been 
brought to its attention, or classes of transactions, account balances, or 
disclosure for which a risk of fraud is likely to exist)

o communicating to employees its views on appropriate business practice and 
ethical behaviour (for example by updating, communicating and monitoring 
against the codes of conduct)?

 Do you have knowledge of any actual, suspected or alleged frauds? If so, please 
provide details.

 How does the Council gain assurance that all relevant laws and regulations have 
been complied with?

 Are you aware of any actual or potential litigation or claims that would affect the 
financial statements?

 How does the Council gain assurance over its ability to continue as a going 
concern?

2.2 A letter was also sent to the Assistant Executive Director (Finance) requesting responses to 
a number of questions.

2.3 A detailed schedule of questions was provided with each letter which explores the areas 
above in more detail and these have been completed and are attached at Appendices A 
and B.

2.4 Grant Thornton have requested that the responses to the questions shown in the 
appendices are discussed at this meeting.

3. RECOMMENDATION 

3.1 That Members comment and challenge the responses detailed in Appendices A and B, so 
that the schedule can be signed by both the Chair of the Overview (Audit) Panel and the 
Assistant Executive Director (Finance) ahead of it being provided to Grant Thornton.

Page 4



APPENDIX A
GOVERNING BODY UNDERSTANDING OF HOW THE COUNCIL GAINS ASSURANCE IN 
RELATION TO FRAUD RISK ASSESSMENTS, LAW AND REGULATION AND GOING 
CONCERN CONSIDERARTIONS

FRAUD RISK ASSESSMENTS

Question Management response 

Has the Authority assessed the 
risk of material misstatement in the 
financial statements due to fraud? 

What are the results of this 
process?

The Council has assessed the risk of material misstatement 
in the financial accounts and to mitigate the risks has put in 
place:-

Systems of internal control which are tested by Internal 
Audit on a cyclical basis.  Acceptable controls were in place 
in the majority of the systems reviewed.

The Council has an experienced Resource Management 
Team in place and the financial statements are prepared in 
accordance with an agreed action plan and checks and 
balances are incorporated into the process.  Regular 
monitoring is und
[...]
relevant managers to ensure that the improvements 
needed are implemented.

Where a low level of assurance is given a follow up post 
audit review is undertaken three months after the issue of 
the final report. 

Does a review of available 
financial information identify any 
adverse financial indicators 
including negative cash flow? 

If so, what action is being taken to 
improve financial performance? 

No.

Cash flow is monitored on a daily basis with funds invested 
on a short term and medium term basis.

Collection targets are set for council tax and business rates 
and monitored on a monthly basis.  Majority is collected 
over 10 months and is therefore ahead of spending need.

Does the Authority have sufficient 
staff in post, with the appropriate 
skills and experience, particularly 
at senior manager level, to ensure 
the delivery of the Authority's 
objectives? 

If not, what action is being taken to 
obtain those skills?

The Council has recently reviewed its management 
structure to ensure that senior management posts are 
aligned to the new service delivery models to take the 
organisation forward and meet the objectives of the 
Community Strategy.

Further service reviews/redesigns may create more change 
at operational levels. 

Page 10



Have those charged with 
governance (Overview (Audit) 
Panel/Audit Panel) assessed the 
process Management has followed 
in forming a view on going concern 
and the assumptions on which the 
view is based?

Audit Panel members are aware of the Medium Term 
Financial Strategy and budget strategy as part of their wider 
role as a councillor.  Detailed presentations on the final 
accounts are undertaken for the Audit Panel and other 
members.

Joint meeting of Overview (Audit) Panel and Cabinet in 
February to review the budget. 

Joint meeting of Audit Panel and Cabinet in December to 
receive External Auditor Audit letter.

Revenue and capital monitoring reported to Overview 
(Audit) Panel.

Signed:                                                              Signed:

Ian Duncan                                                       Councillor Vincent Ricci
Assistant Executive Director (Finance)             Chair – Overview (Audit) Panel

Dated:  18 July 2016                                         Dated:  18 July 2016

Page 11



APPENDIX B
QUESTIONS FOR MANAGEMENT NS ASSURANCE IN RELATION TO FRAUD RISK 
ASSESSMENTS, LAW AND REGULATION AND GOING CONCERN CONSIDERARTIONS

Question Management response 

What do you regard as the key 
events or issues that have a 
significant impact on the financial 
statements for 2015/16?

No events have impacted on the substance of transactions 
or their presentation in the 2015/16 financial statements. 
The key corporate issue remains our response to funding 
reductions, which does not affect the statements. 

Have you considered the 
appropriateness of the accounting 
policies adopted by the Authority?

Have there been any events or 
transactions that may cause you to 
change or adopt new accounting 
policies?

The policies are considered each year by the Audit Panel. 
No changes have been made to previous policies with the 
exception of the treatment of Minimum Revenue Provision 
as outlined below and no events have occurred that would 
require that to have happened. 

The Council has adopted the following policy in relation to 
calculating the Minimum Revenue Provision:

 Borrowing taken up prior to 01/04/2015 will be 
provided for using a straight-line method of 
calculating MRP.  It will be provided for in equal 
instalments over 50 years.  The debt will be 
extinguished in full by 31 March 2065. If the Council 
elects to make additional voluntary MRP then the 
annual charge will be adjusted accordingly.

 The following will be required in relation to borrowing 
taken up on or after 01/04/2015.  ‘MRP is to be 
provided for based upon the average expected 
useful life of the assets funded by borrowing in the 
previous year.  The debt wi
[...]
 regulations or uncorrected 
misstatements which would affect 
the financial statements?

None reported to Internal Audit.

None reported to Resource Management.

Signed:                                                              

Ian Duncan                                                                                                                         
Assistant Executive Director (Finance)

Dated:  18 July 2016

Page 16



Report To: OVERVIEW (AUDIT) PANEL

Date: 18 July 2016

Executive Member / Scrutiny 
Panel:

Councillor Kevin Welsh, Chair to Statutory and External Partners 
Scrutiny Panel

Councillor John Taylor, Deputy Executive Leader

Subject: REVIEW OF VICTIM BASED CRIME

Report Summary: The Chair to Statutory and External Partners Scrutiny Panel to 
comment on the Executive Response (Appendix 1) to the 
Scrutiny review of Victim Based Crime and the recommendations 
made to support future services (Appendix 2).
The Scrutiny Review was undertaken between September 2015 
to January 2016.  The Executive response was received on 8 
April 2016.

All the recommendations of the Scrutiny Panel have been 
accepted by the Deputy Executive Leader.

An update will be requested on the implementation of the 
recommendations for the 12 September 2016 meeting of the 
Panel.

Recommendations: That the Overview (Audit) Panel note the recommendations 
detailed in section 8 of Appendix 2 and receive an update on 
progress at its meeting on 12 September 2016.

Links to Community 
Strategy:

This review supports the community strategy priorities relating to 
‘Safe Tameside’.

Policy Implications: The review itself has no specific policy implications.  Should the 
recommendations of this report be accepted by the Tameside 
Council’s Executive, the relevant services will need to assess the 
policy implications of putting individual recommendations in 
place.

Financial Implications:
(Authorised by the Section 
151 Officer)

There are no direct financial implications ari
[...]
tive approach, 
which also encompasses the wider support for victims.  With such a sudden rise in the 
recording of Victim Based Crime locally the review will look at the reasons behind this and 
what this means for Tameside. 

3. MEMBERSHIP OF THE PANEL – 2015/16

Councillor Welsh (Chair), Councillor Bowden (Deputy Chair).
Councillors Affleck, Bell, Bowerman, Glover, R Miah, Middleton, Pearce, Piddington, Reid, 
Reynolds, Sidebottom, Sweeton, Whitehead.

Page 25



4. TERMS OF REFERENCE

Aim of the Review
4.1 To explore ways that the Council and partners can work effectively together to reduce the 

incidence and impact of victim based crime in Tameside

Objectives
4.2 The agreed objectives of the review were to:

(i) Understand the current level of victim based crime and offender profiles in Tameside;
(ii) Look at the proactive and preventative work that is carried out to resolve issues and 

reduce crime;
(iii) Explore the range of support and interventions provided for high, medium and low risk 

offenders;
(iv) Explore how convicted offenders are integrated back into communities and the work 

undertaken to reduce reoffending levels;
(v) Understand challenges faced across all organisations and the effectiveness of 

partnerships with regards to sharing information and intelligence;
(vi) Examine the role and future contribution that restorative justice can have on improving 

outcomes for victims and offenders; and
(vii) Produce workable recommendations for the Council and partners to deliver 

improvements to victim based crime.

Value for Money/Use of Resources
4.3 It is important that an effective partnership approach is adopted to tackle the issues relating 

to victim based crime.  It is essential that the Council, Police and a range of partners are 
working collaboratively to reduce crime levels, support victims of crime and to provide 
integrated support to offenders, helping to reduce reoffending behaviour across the 
borough.

Equalities Issues
4.4 Victim based crime can impact on all sections of Tameside’s communities.  The review will 

consider strategies that lead to safe and inclusive environments which support the victims 
of crime and work to reduce reoffending behaviour.

Tameside People and Place Scorecard
4.5 The following targets from the Tameside People and Place Scorecard relate to the review 

of Victim Based Crime.

Strong Community  Victim Based Crimes (per 100,000)

5. METHODOLOGY

5.1 The working group met with Donna Allen, Divisional Superintendent, Greater Manchester 
Police to receive information and data relating to the levels of victim based crime, its 
challenges, and the actions being taken to resolve some of the issues, as well as the 
partnership work that takes place.

5.2 The working group met with Richard Moses, Head of the National Probation Service for 
Stockport and Tameside to receive information and data relating to offender management, 
reoffending behaviour, how intelligence is shared and interventions aimed at reducing 
victim based crime.

5.3 The working group met with Alan Kibble, Neighbourhood Enforcement Manager, New 
Charter Housing Trust and Victoria Yardley, Restorative Justice Coordinator and Lead for 

Page 26



Tameside, to receive information about the Restorative Justice work that is being carried 
out in Tameside.

5.4 The working group met with Nigel Elliott, Assistant Chief Executive, Cheshire and Greater 
Manchester Community Rehabilitation Company (Purple Futures), to receive information on 
how Community Rehabilitation Companies are managing reoffending behaviour and 
sharing intelligence between agencies to enhance the partnership approach to Victim 
Based Crime in Tameside. 

6. REVIEW FINDINGS

The Local Picture
6.1 Increasing numbers of Victim Based Crimes and evolving crime patterns in Tameside and 

Greater Manchester have required the Criminal Justice System to reinvent its strategies 
and actions, in particular with frontline Police investigations 
[...]
s successful as 
possible. 

8.6 That where appropriate the Council work with the National Probation Service and Cheshire 
and Greater Manchester Community Rehabilitation Company to explore suitable future 
locations for the delivery of offender management services across the borough.

Page 36



8.7 That work is undertaken to raise awareness of the local success and impact Restorative 
Justice has had in Tameside, and to encourage greater involvement from residents in 
future.

 
8.8 That the Restorative Project in Tameside looks to further embed the restorative ethos and 

qualities into Tameside by working with local businesses and authorities.

 

Page 37



This page is intentionally left blank



1

Report To: OVERVIEW (AUDIT) PANEL

Date: 18 July 2016

Reporting Officer: Sandra Stewart – Executive Director Governance, Resources 
and Pensions 

Subject: ANNUAL REPORT OF THE SCRUTINY PANELS 2015/16

Report Summary: The Scrutiny Panels publish an Annual Report in order to inform 
the Council and the community of Tameside about their work 
during the past year.  The report also contains a message from 
the Executive Leader that underlines the fact that scrutiny 
involves all of the Council not just non-executive members.

The report reflects the structure of Scrutiny Panels that was in 
place in 2015/2016.  

Recommendations: That the report be noted.

Link to Community Strategy: The Annual Report of the Scrutiny Panels is widely circulated to 
engage as many in the community as possible, and their work 
programmes are linked to the Corporate Plan priorities.

Policy Implications: The Executive implement Council policy and Scrutiny Panels 
undertake constructive reviews of that implementation.

Financial Implications:
(Authorised by the Section 
151 Officer)

There are no direct financial implications as a result of this 
report.  Any costs incurred by the Scrutiny Panels and service 
must be met from existing budgets.

Legal Implications:
(Authorised by the Borough 
Solicitor)

The Annual Report plays a vital role in the Council’s corporate 
governance in ensuring there is transparency and accountability 
in the respective roles of the Executive and Scrutiny.

Risk Management: There is no risk associated with the Annual Report.

Access to Information: The background papers relating to this report can be inspected 
by contacting Sandra Stewart, Executive Director Governance, 
Resources and Pensions by:

Telephone:0161 342 3028

e-mail: sandra.stewart@tameside.gov.uk  

Page 39

Agenda Item 6.



2

Foreword from the Executive 
Leader and Chief Executive
We are pleased to introduce the annual 
report of the Council’s Scrutiny function.  
Each year our Scrutiny Panels undertake 
reviews of Council policies and strategies, 
which is a crucial task in ensuring the 
Executive is held to account and that positive 
outcomes are provided to residents.

The role of Scrutiny has become increasingly 
important during the challenging financial 
times we currently face.  Our Panels strive to 
ensure that residents are supported and 
protected by strengthening partnerships and 
identifying more intelligent ways of working. 

In order for Tameside to develop and grow, a 
continual review and improvement process is 
needed.  This is particularly pertinent with the 
Care Together Programme soon to establish 
Tameside as the pioneering centre for 
integrated health and social care in the 
country.  

With changes to decision making and funding 
at a regional level Scrutiny reviews will 
remain focused on priority issues and each 
Panel will develop work programmes to keep 
pace with the wider integration and 
transformational work taking place both in 
Tameside and across Greater Manchester.

The Executive Cabinet recognises the 
valuable role Scrutiny plays within the 
Council.  Our Panels will continue to regularly 
monitor the progress of services and review 
the way recommendations are actioned, 
helping to make Tameside a better place f
[...]
Pensions

Subject: DRAFT SCRUTINY ANNUAL WORK PROGRAMMES FOR 
THE MUNICIPAL YEAR 2016/17

Report Summary: To receive for information, the draft work programmes of the 
Scrutiny Panels for 2016/17.

Recommendations: That the draft work programmes for the first quarter of 2016/17 
be noted.

Links to Community 
Strategy:

The work programmes are linked to the Council’s Corporate 
Plan priorities.  Reviews taking place will help to ensure that the 
priorities will be delivered effectively across Tameside.

Policy Implications: The work programmes comprise reviews that seek to check on 
the effective implementation of the Council’s policies and if 
appropriate make recommendations to the Executive with 
regards to development, performance monitoring and value for 
money.

Financial Implications:
(Authorised by the Section 
151 Officer)

All costs incurred must be met from within existing budgets.

Legal Implications3:
(Authorised by the Borough 
Solicitor)

Part 4(g) of the Scrutiny Procedure Rules set out in the 
Constitution requires the Chair of each Scrutiny Panel to submit 
an annual Work Programme to Council for approval.

Risk Management: The Chairs and Deputy Chairs of the Scrutiny Panels will be 
informed of the progress in implementing the work programmes.

Access to Information: The background papers relating to this report can be inspected 
by contacting Paul Radcliffe, Scrutiny and Member Services 
Manager by:

Telephone:0161 342 2199

e-mail: paul.radcliffe@tameside.gov.uk 

Page 45

Agenda Item 7.



1. SCRUTINY PANEL WORK PROGRAMMES

1.1 The draft work programmes for the Council’s two Scrutiny Panels have been proposed by 
panel members and the report contains information relating to the initial in-depth reviews to 
be undertaken during the first quarter of 2016/17.

1.2 The work programmes have been developed to reflect some of the priority issues facing the 
Council as well as individual areas of concern raised by scrutiny members.  The work 
programmes include follow up reviews to consider the progress and implementation of 
recommendations contained in Scrutiny Panel reports already adopted by the Executive.  
Scrutiny Panels also undertake a systematic monitoring of the achievement of Tameside’s 
People and Place Scorecard.

1.3 Care has been taken to ensure that the work programmes link to the Corporate Plan 
priorities of the Council.  The majority of the items on the work programmes will involve 
reviews and activities that are aimed at adding value to the services that are central to the 
Council’s priorities and performance.

1.4 The review topics selected by each panel for the first quarter are as follows.

Integrated Care and Wellbeing Scrutiny Panel – Carers in Tameside

Place and External Relations Scrutiny Panel – Impact of Bin Swap and Delivering Future 
Improvements to Recycling

1.5 In order for work programmes to be as robust as possible further time will be taken to liaise 
with Members, the Senior Management Teams of both the Council and Single 
Commissioning body and partners before they are finalised for the 2016/17 municipal year. 
A report will prepared for the next meeting of the Overview (Audit) Panel on 12 September 
2016 to present the final work programmes, having been signed off by both panels.

Page 46



Integrated Care and Wellbeing Scrutiny Panel

Work Programme 2016/17

In-depth Policy Reviews 

Subject of Review Rationale for Review Links to the Council’s 
Corporate Plan Priorities 

Executive 
Member

Suggested 
by

Carers in Tameside Changes to the Care Act in April 2015 were made to 
improve conditions for many people that require 
support, and their carers.  The changes gave local 
authorities a responsibility to assess the level of 
support that a carer may need.  Councils are also 
allowed to arrange for other organisations such as 
charities or private companies to carry out 
assessments.

Data from the 2011 Census showed that there are 
approximately 24,000 residents in 
[...]
endations)

Subject of Review Rationale for Review Links to the Council’s Corporate 
Plan Priorities

Executive 
Member

Suggested 
By

Child Sexual 
Exploitation

The review investigated the current levels of child 
sexual exploitation in Tameside and the 
effectiveness of strategies being put in place by the 
Council, Police, Schools and other partners in the 
borough. 

The Panel will receive an update on the issue of 
child sexual exploitation in Tameside and the 
ongoing work that has been undertaken to combat it.
 

This review supported the corporate 
priority ‘People’ by protecting the 
most vulnerable and supporting 
families to care for their children 
safely.

Children and 
Families

Panel

Homelessness and 
the Demand for 
Temporary 
Accommodation

The review looked at the levels and causes of 
homelessness in Tameside and how the Council and 
partners are working to prevent and reduce the 
severity and incidence of homelessness in the 
borough. 

This review supported the corporate 
priority ‘People’ by helping people to 
live independent lifestyles supported 
by responsible communities.

Healthy and 
Working

Panel

P
age 50



Subject of Review Rationale for Review Links to the Council’s Corporate 
Plan Priorities

Executive 
Member

Suggested 
By

The Panel will receive an update on the outcomes of 
the recommendations and work that is being 
undertaken to reduce homelessness and the 
demand for temporary accommodation in the 
borough.

P
age 51



Place and External Relations Scrutiny Panel

Work Programme 2016/17

In-depth Policy Reviews 

Subject of Review Rationale for Review Links to the Council’s 
Corporate Plan Priorities 

Executive 
Member

Suggested 
By

Impact of Bin Swap 
and Delivering Future 
Improvements to 
Recycling

With an ongoing commitment to improve recycling 
rates and reduce the amount of costly waste being 
sent to Landfill the Council made significant efforts 
to transform services and introduce a brand new 
recycling scheme
[...]
y 
Executive 
Leader

Panel

P
age 56


	Agenda
	3. Minutes
	4. Grant Thornton - Assurance from Overview (Audit) Panel Chair and Management 2015/16
	5. Scrutiny Report - Victim Based Crime
	6. Scrutiny Annual Report 2015/16
	7. Scrutiny Annual Work Programme 2016/17



Minutes of the meeting


OVERVIEW (AUDIT) PANEL

Monday, 18 July 2016

Commenced: 2.00 pm Terminated: 2.30 pm

Present: Councillors Ricci (Chair), Ryan (Deputy Chair), Bell, Fairfoull, 
J Fitzpatrick, Peet, K Quinn and K Welsh

Apologies for Absence: Councillors Bailey, Kitchen, Pearce and Taylor

1.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest.

2.  MINUTES 

The Minutes of the meeting of the Overview (Audit) Panel held on 23 November 2016 were agreed 
and signed as a correct record.

3.  GRANT THORNTON - ASSURANCE FROM OVERVIEW (AUDIT) PANEL CHAIR AND 
MANAGEMENT 2015/16 

The Assistant Executive Director (Finance) submitted a report, which explained that Grant Thornton 
as part of their risk assessment procedures were required to obtain an understanding of 
management processes in relation to fraud risk assessment, laws and regulations and going 
concern considerations as part of their annual audit.

The report presented the response to the letters and questionnaires received from Grant Thornton 
for consideration by the Panel ahead of the document being signed by the Chair of the Panel and 
the Assistant Executive Director (Finance).

RESOLVED:
That the schedule be signed by both the Chair of the Overview (Audit) Panel and the 
Assistant Executive Director (Finance) ahead of it being provided to Grant Thornton.

4.  SCRUTINY REPORT - VICTIM BASED CRIME 

Consideration was given to the outcome of the review of Victim Based Crime, which explored ways 
that the Council and partners could work effectively together to reduce the incidence and impact of 
victim based crime in Tameside.

The Executive response of the Deputy Executive Leader and the report of the Statutory and 
External Partners Scrutiny Panel were appended to the report.

RESOLVED:
That the report and executive response be noted.



5.  SCRUTINY ANNUAL REPORT 2015/16 

The Executive Director of Governance, Resources and Pensions submitted a report, detailing the 
Annual Report of the Scrutiny Panels for 2015/16, which informed the Council and the community of 
Tameside about their work during the past year.  The report also contained a message from the 
Executive Leader that underlined the fact that Scrutiny involved all of the Council and not just non-
executive members.

It was reported that the Scrutiny Panels would identify more intelligent ways of working and regularly 
monitor the progress of services, reviewing the way recommendations were actioned, helping to 
make Tameside a better place for all.  The Chair of each Scrutiny Panel also submitted a summary 
of the work carried out by each of the Panels.  

RESOLVED:
That the report be noted.

6.  SCRUTINY ANNUAL WORK PROGRAMME 2016/17 

The Executive Director of Governance, Resources and Pensions submitted a report detailing the 
draft work programmes for the Council’s two Scrutiny Panel’s for 2016/17.  The work programmes 
were linked to the Council’s Corporate Plan priorities and items included would add value to 
services.

It was explained that the Scrutiny Panels’ Work Programmes included follow up reviews to consider 
the progress and implementation of recommendations already adopted by the Executive, the 
systematic monitoring of the achievement of Tameside’s People and Place Scorecard and initial in-
depth review topics.  The review topics selected by each panel for the first quarter were as follows:

Integrated Care and Wellbeing Scrutiny Panel – Carers in Tameside

Place and External Relations Scrutiny Panel – Impact of Bin Swap and Delivering Future 
Improvements to Recycling

In order for work programmes to be as robust as possible further time would be taken to liaise with 
Members, Senior Management Teams and partners prior to finalisation for the 2016/17 municipal 
year.  A report would be prepared for the next meeting of the Overview (Audit) Panel to present the 
final work programmes.

RESOLVED:
(1) That the draft work programmes for the first quarter of 2016/17 be noted.
(2) That a report be prepared for the next meeting of the Overview (Audit) Panel detailing the 

final work programmes for 2016/17.

7.  URGENT ITEMS 

There were no urgent items.

CHAIR


